

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 1998 to March 31, 1998

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 1998 to April 9, 1998

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 1998

> SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 9, 1998

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1997

(4) The insured is eligible for Medicare Part A without paying a premium and the insurer provided prominent notification to the insured both when the contract was issued and, if applicable, when the insured becomes eligible for Medicare due to age. The notification must state that the contract will not pay benefits that would be payable under Medicare even if the insured fails to enroll in Medicare Part B.

C. Coordination is not permitted with Medicare coverage for which the insured is eligible but not enrolled except as provided in paragraphs A and <u>B.</u>

Sec. G-2. 24-A MRSA §2844, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

<u>1-A.</u> Coordination with Medicare. Coordination of benefits is governed by the following provisions.

A. The contract may not coordinate benefits with Medicare Part A unless:

(1) The insured is enrolled in Medicare Part A;

(2) The insured was previously enrolled in Medicare Part A and voluntarily disen-rolled;

(3) The insured stated on an application or other document that the insured was enrolled in Medicare Part A; or

(4) The insured is eligible for Medicare Part A without paying a premium and the certificate states that it will not pay benefits that would be payable under Medicare even if the insured fails to exercise the insured's right to premium-free Medicare Part A coverage.

B. The contract may not coordinate benefits with Medicare Part B unless:

(1) The insured is enrolled in Medicare Part B;

(2) The insured was previously enrolled in Medicare Part B and voluntarily disenrolled;

(3) The insured stated on an application or other document that the insured was enrolled in Medicare Part B; or

(4) The insured is eligible for Medicare Part A without paying a premium and the insurer provided prominent notification to the insured both when the certificate was issued and, if applicable, when the insured becomes eligible for Medicare due to age. The notification must state that the contract will not pay benefits that would be payable under Medicare even if the insured fails to enroll in Medicare Part B.

C. Coordination is not permitted with Medicare coverage for which the insured is eligible but not enrolled except as provided in paragraphs A and <u>B.</u>

PART H

Sec. H-1. 24-A MRSA §2849-A, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 867, §8 and affected by §10, is amended to read:

4. Liability after discontinuance. After discontinuance of a policy, the insurer or health maintenance organization remains liable only to the extent of its accrued liabilities and extensions of benefits. The liability of the insurer or health maintenance organization is the same whether the group policyholder or other entity secures replacement coverage from any insurer, nonprofit hospital or medical service organization or health maintenance organization, self insures or foregoes the provision of coverage.

Sec. H-2. 24-A MRSA §2849-A, sub-§4-A is enacted to read:

4-A. Coordination of benefits. If replacement coverage is secured by the group policyholder from any insurer, nonprofit hospital or medical service organization or health maintenance organization and a totally disabled person is covered under such replacement coverage, the replacement coverage must pay as primary coverage and the replaced coverage must pay as secondary coverage for the covered expenses directly relating to the condition causing total disability during the extension of benefits required under this section.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 605

S.P. 335 - L.D. 1113

An Act to Require the Commissioner of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to Report the Facts of an Unnatural Death of a Patient under the Care of the Department to the Legislature

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 34-B MRSA §1207, sub-§1, ¶C-1 is enacted to read:

C-1. Within 48 hours of a death reportable by the commissioner to the Chief Medical Examiner pursuant to Title 22, section 3025, subsection 1, paragraph E, the commissioner shall provide information on that death to the chairs of the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters. Within 30 days of the reportable death, the commissioner shall provide the members of the committee with a copy of the death report. Information and reports provided pursuant to this paragraph must maintain the confidentiality of the identity of all persons mentioned or referred to in the information and reports.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 606

H.P. 1442 - L.D. 2006

An Act to Expand the Potato Licensing Laws to Include Rotation Crops

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §1011, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 366, is amended to read:

§1011. Purpose

The Legislature finds that the potato industry has a substantial and unique effect on the economy of the entire State and Aroostook County in particular. Large numbers of the people in the State are directly or indirectly dependent on the industry. Over the years the industry has experienced wide fluctuations in prices and quality of product. Such fluctuations have caused commensurate instability in the economy of a large portion of the State. To a great extent the wellbeing of the industry is dependent upon those persons engaged in the marketing of the potatoes and rotation crops grown by others and the manner in which their services are performed. The entire manner of marketing potatoes and rotation crops is unique and requires special consideration.

The Legislature intends through this legislation to exercise the police power of the State in order to protect and promote the general welfare of the potato industry and the people of the State and maintain and encourage fair and equitable practices in the handling, sale and storage of potatoes <u>and rotation crops</u>. Such stabilization of the potato industry will have the beneficial effect of improving the economy of the entire State.

Sec. 2. 7 MRSA §1012, sub-§§1 and 4, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 366, are amended to read:

1. Agent. "Agent" means any person who sells or distributes potatoes <u>or rotation crops</u> in commerce for or on behalf of producers or others and whose operations may include the planting, cultivating, harvesting, grading, packing and furnishing containers, supplies or other services.

4. Buyer. "Buyer" means any person other than a consumer who purchases or contracts to purchase potatoes <u>or rotation crops</u>.

Sec. 3. 7 MRSA §1012, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1981, c. 513, §9, is further amended to read:

5. Dealer. "Dealer" means any person engaged in the business of buying or selling potatoes or rotation crops in wholesale or jobbing quantities in commerce and includes:

A. Jobbers, distributors and other wholesalers; and

B. Producers who buy and resell potatoes <u>or ro-</u> <u>tation crops</u> grown by others in wholesale or jobbing quantities.; and

C. Nonresidents of this State who carry on the business of buying and selling potatoes <u>or rota-</u> <u>tion crops</u> in this State, whether such dealer is licensed in the <u>that dealer's</u> state of his residence or not.

The term "dealer" does not include persons buying potatoes <u>or rotation crops</u> for canning or processing, or both, within this State and persons buying potatoes <u>or rotation crops</u> for sale primarily to consumers.

Sec. 4. 7 MRSA §1012, sub-§9, as amended by PL 1971, c. 600, §3, is further amended to read:

9. Retailer. "Retailer" means a person engaged in the business of buying potatoes <u>or rotation crops</u> in wholesale or jobbing quantities and reselling the potatoes <u>or rotation crops</u> bought primarily to consumers through at least 5 retail outlets located within or without the State of Maine.

Sec. 5. 7 MRSA §1012, sub-§9-A is enacted to read:

9-A. Rotation crop. "Rotation crop" means small grain, soybean or flax grown in rotation with potatoes.